
AGENDA 
Board of Trustees Meeting 

Madison County Mass Transit District 
8:30 a.m., Thursday, January 25, 2024 
1 Transit Way, Pontoon Beach, Illinois 

 Section Item Recommendation 

I. Pledge of Allegiance.

II. Call to Order: Roll Call.

III. Public Comments.

IV. Consideration of the minutes of the December 21, 2023, regular
meeting, for inclusion in the District’s official records.

Discussion/Action 

V. Financial:

A. Payments and Claims: Consideration of the January 2024
Claims for Payment

Discussion/Action 

B. Monthly Financial Report: Review of the Monthly Financial
Records as of December 31, 2023

Discussion/Action 

VI. Services:

A. Managing Directors Report Discussion 

B. Resolution 24-29 Authorizing an Award of Contract for
CAD / AVL System

Discussion/Action 

C. Resolution 24-30 Authorizing Changes to the Public
Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP)

Discussion/Action 

D. Resolution 24-31 Authorizing an Award of Contract for Design
Engineering Services for the Logistics Valley Transfer Station

Discussion/Action 

E. Resolution 24-32 Authorizing the Filing of Applications with
the East-West Gateway Council of Governments for
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement
Funds

Discussion/Action 

F. Resolution 24-33 Authorizing the Filing of an Application with
the Department of Transportation for FY 2024 Rebuilding
American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity
(RAISE) Discretionary Grant Program

Discussion/Action 
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 G. Resolution 24-34 Approval to Award Contracts for 
RideFinders Vehicles 

Discussion/Action 

   
 H. Resolution 24-35 Authorizing the Filing of an Application with 

the Federal Transit Administration for Section 5307, Section 
5339, and CMAQ Grant Funds for Various Transit Related 
Projects and Associated Procurement Actions 

Discussion/Action 

   
 I. Resolution 24-36 Authorizing Disadvantaged Business 

Enterprise Program Updates Pursuant to Federal 
Requirements 

Discussion/Action 

   
VII. Other Business  

   
   

VIII. Adjournment Action 
   
 Next meeting date: February 29, 2024  

       











Last Name First Name # Pay Period Start Pay Period End Pay Date Gross Reimbursement Taxes (EE) Net Payment 

JEDDA RONALD -8732 12/01/2023 12/31/2023 01/25/2024 $200.00 $13.27 $200.00 $13.27 

GUY CHRISTOPHER -8731 12/01/2023 12/31/2023 01/25/2024 $200.00 - $15.30 $184.70 

ECONOMY ANDREW -8730 12/01/2023 12/31/2023 01/25/2024 $200.00 $6.70 $15.30 $191.40 

ADOMITE ALLEN -8729 12/01/2023 12/31/2023 01/25/2024 $200.00 - $200.00 - 

Report Total

$800.00 $19.97 $430.60 $389.37 

Madison County Mass Transit District (Madison C
1 Transit Way
Pontoon Beach, IL 62040
United States
37-1099038

Pay Statements
Pay Statement Board

Filtered By: Employee Filter: All Employees Kronos SaaShr, Inc. Generated: 01/22/2024 12:29p
Generated By: Jenny M. Hosler
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/10/2024 12:26
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240536 01/10/2024 PRTD   1433 City of Edwardsville 122223L 12/20/2023 010924 56.08

122223SPEPR 12/20/2023 010924 10.76

122223WSEPR 12/20/2023 010924 81.82

CHECK   4240536 TOTAL: 148.66

  4240537 01/10/2024 PRTD   1253 City Treasurer-Grani 122723GCTC 12/27/2023 010924 20.24

CHECK   4240537 TOTAL: 20.24

  4240538 01/10/2024 PRTD   1436 City of Highland DEC23HPR 01/05/2024 010924 86.60

CHECK   4240538 TOTAL: 86.60

  4240539 01/10/2024 PRTD   3984 City of Troy 010324SPTPR 01/03/2024 010924 16.08

010324WSTPR 01/03/2024 010924 326.70

CHECK   4240539 TOTAL: 342.78

  4240540 01/10/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 010224GCTC 12/30/2023 010924 158.87

CHECK   4240540 TOTAL: 158.87

  4240541 01/10/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 010424AHSRWS 01/04/2024 010924 92.06

CHECK   4240541 TOTAL: 92.06

  4240542 01/10/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 010824AHSRIR 01/08/2024 010924 127.73

CHECK   4240542 TOTAL: 127.73

  4240543 01/10/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 0624ILRt3PR 12/29/2023 010924 184.94

CHECK   4240543 TOTAL: 184.94

  4240544 01/10/2024 PRTD   4104 Republic Services #3 50-005458467 12/20/2023 010924 295.00

CHECK   4240544 TOTAL: 295.00
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/10/2024 12:26
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 2

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240545 01/10/2024 PRTD   1053 Special Service Area 122723N 12/27/2023 010924 97.21

122723BW 12/27/2023 010924 451.03

122723 12/27/2023 010924 163.79

CHECK   4240545 TOTAL: 712.03

  4240546 01/10/2024 PRTD   1506 Village of Glen Carb 122123GLPR 12/21/2023 010924 12.20

CHECK   4240546 TOTAL: 12.20

  4240547 01/10/2024 PRTD   1932 Wex Bank 94183562 12/31/2023 010924 6,550.90

CHECK   4240547 TOTAL: 6,550.90

NUMBER OF CHECKS   12 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL *** 8,732.01

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS       12 8,732.01 

*** GRAND TOTAL *** 8,732.01
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/16/2024 10:24
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240548 01/16/2024 PRTD   1043 AT&T JAN24 01/01/2024 011624 22.93

CHECK   4240548 TOTAL: 22.93

  4240549 01/16/2024 PRTD   2047 City of Wood River 010924WSWRTC 01/09/2024 011624 20.44

010924SPWRTC 01/09/2024 011624 6.50

CHECK   4240549 TOTAL: 26.94

  4240550 01/16/2024 PRTD   4042 Illinois Power Marke 421122123121 01/05/2024 011624 13,342.41

CHECK   4240550 TOTAL: 13,342.41

  4240551 01/16/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 011024SPATC 01/10/2024 011624 69.78

CHECK   4240551 TOTAL: 69.78

  4240552 01/16/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 011024WSATC 01/10/2024 011624 193.22

CHECK   4240552 TOTAL: 193.22

  4240553 01/16/2024 PRTD   1733 Johnny on the Spot # 47-000263798 12/31/2023 011624 1,197.45

CHECK   4240553 TOTAL: 1,197.45

  4240554 01/16/2024 PRTD   4102 Mansfield Power & Ga DEC23 01/04/2024 011624 2,652.22

CHECK   4240554 TOTAL: 2,652.22

  4240555 01/16/2024 PRTD   1051 Pontoon Beach Public 010324-1 01/03/2024 011624 420.52

010324-2 01/03/2024 011624 594.65

010324Admin 01/03/2024 011624 370.52

010324BW 01/03/2024 011624 518.93

010324N 01/03/2024 011624 30.00

010324IRAdm 01/03/2024 011624 835.03

010324T 01/03/2024 011624 30.00
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/16/2024 10:24
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 2

CHECK   4240555 TOTAL: 2,799.65

NUMBER OF CHECKS    8 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL *** 20,304.60

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS   8 20,304.60 

*** GRAND TOTAL *** 20,304.60
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/19/2024 08:19
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240556 01/25/2024 PRTD   4012 AAIC, Inc. 13716 01/10/2024 012524 4,000.00

CHECK   4240556 TOTAL: 4,000.00

  4240557 01/25/2024 PRTD   2501 Agency for Community DEC23 01/18/2024 012524 38,243.00

DEC23BW 01/18/2024 012524 96,491.84

DEC23RS 01/18/2024 012524 47,138.06

DEC23VP 01/18/2024 012524 25,620.46

DEC23DR 01/18/2024 012524 305,834.76

DEC23FR 01/18/2024 012524 2,263,442.15

CHECK   4240557 TOTAL:    2,776,770.27

  4240558 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 010324Admin 01/03/2024 012524 2,638.88

CHECK   4240558 TOTAL: 2,638.88

  4240559 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 010324ETC 01/03/2024 012524 130.40

CHECK   4240559 TOTAL: 130.40

  4240560 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 010424AHSR 01/04/2024 012524 77.67

CHECK   4240560 TOTAL: 77.67

  4240561 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 122023 12/20/2023 012524 28.88

CHECK   4240561 TOTAL: 28.88

  4240562 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois DEC23 01/08/2024 012524 2,642.59

CHECK   4240562 TOTAL: 2,642.59

  4240563 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois DEC23L 01/03/2024 012524 175.24

CHECK   4240563 TOTAL: 175.24

10



Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/19/2024 08:19
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 2

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240564 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois DECMainGTAdm 01/03/2024 012524 40.31

CHECK   4240564 TOTAL: 40.31

  4240565 01/25/2024 PRTD   2031 Best-One Fleet Servi 3200012394 12/19/2023 012524 492.00

3200012492 12/21/2023 012524 19,620.50

3200012549 12/29/2023 012524 407.00

3200010935R 01/04/2024 012524 454.00

3200010635R 01/04/2024 012524 988.00

CHECK   4240565 TOTAL: 21,961.50

  4240566 01/25/2024 PRTD   4101 ConvergeOne, Inc IE9116383 12/20/2023 12400016 012524 466.50

CHECK   4240566 TOTAL: 466.50

  4240567 01/25/2024 PRTD   4048 Dovetail Inc. INV-23900 12/31/2023 12200029 012524 157.50

CHECK   4240567 TOTAL: 157.50

  4240568 01/25/2024 PRTD   1092 The Edwardsville Int 301000893 12/31/2023 012524 190.96

CHECK   4240568 TOTAL: 190.96

  4240569 01/25/2024 PRTD   1029 Fort Russell Townshi 121923 12/18/2023 012524 273.77

CHECK   4240569 TOTAL: 273.77

  4240570 01/25/2024 PRTD   4083 HeartLands Conservan 2023-098 11/30/2023 12300013 012524 5,529.43

CHECK   4240570 TOTAL: 5,529.43

  4240571 01/25/2024 PRTD   4115 Independents Graphic 23-23339 01/08/2024 12400014 012524 23,855.00

CHECK   4240571 TOTAL: 23,855.00

  4240572 01/25/2024 PRTD   3920 The Jerry Costello G FEB24 01/11/2024 012524 7,000.00
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/19/2024 08:19
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 3

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

CHECK   4240572 TOTAL: 7,000.00

  4240573 01/25/2024 PRTD   1439 Juneau Associates, I 49359 11/25/2023 012524 50.00

49280 11/25/2023 012524 6,567.75

49360 11/25/2023 012524 12,782.70

CHECK   4240573 TOTAL: 19,400.45

  4240574 01/25/2024 PRTD   1602 Madison County State FEB24 01/11/2024 012524 8,000.00

CHECK   4240574 TOTAL: 8,000.00

  4240575 01/25/2024 PRTD   1874 Main Street Communit 010824 01/08/2024 012524 522.95

CHECK   4240575 TOTAL: 522.95

  4240576 01/25/2024 PRTD   1698 O'Brien Tire & Auto 0247597 12/19/2023 012524 1,545.08

0247711 12/28/2023 012524 1,272.96

0247754 12/29/2023 012524 346.44

0247927 01/11/2024 012524 802.32

0247781 01/04/2024 012524 94.98

CHECK   4240576 TOTAL: 4,061.78

  4240577 01/25/2024 PRTD   2044 Petroleum Traders Co 1948565 12/19/2023 012524 18,895.05

1947827 12/15/2023 012524 18,713.78

1949697 12/22/2023 012524 13,026.03

1949695 12/22/2023 012524 19,210.78

1950574 12/28/2023 012524 18,543.66

CHECK   4240577 TOTAL: 88,389.30

  4240578 01/25/2024 PRTD   4082 Recon Power Bikes 12968 10/13/2023 12400007 012524 10,944.98
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/19/2024 08:19
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 4

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

CHECK   4240578 TOTAL: 10,944.98

  4240579 01/25/2024 PRTD   3980 The Bancorp Bank 624738 12/29/2023 12100078 012524 706.54

CHECK   4240579 TOTAL: 706.54

  4240580 01/25/2024 PRTD   1506 Village of Glen Carb INV00706 12/18/2023 012524 39.00

INV00713 01/01/2024 012524 467.65

CHECK   4240580 TOTAL: 506.65

  4240581 01/25/2024 PRTD   3923 Xerox Corporation 020420077 12/30/2023 012524 57.00

CHECK   4240581 TOTAL: 57.00

NUMBER OF CHECKS   26 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL ***    2,978,528.55

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS       26 2,978,528.55 

*** GRAND TOTAL ***    2,978,528.55
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Madison County Mass Transit District

ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER REGISTER

Report generated: 01/24/2024 10:43
User:             tpohlman
Program ID:       apcshdsb

Page      1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101        Checking Account              
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME                 VOUCHER  INVOICE                  INV DATE   PO       WARRANT              NET

  9240005 01/22/2024 PRTD   4064 FTA                           012224-1                01/22/2024          EFT0122          4,703.00

                                                                                              CHECK   9240005 TOTAL:        4,703.00

  9240006 01/22/2024 PRTD   4064 FTA                           012224-2                01/22/2024          EFT0122         14,868.00

                                                                                              CHECK   9240006 TOTAL:       14,868.00

                                                             NUMBER OF CHECKS    2        *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL ***       19,571.00

                                                                                     COUNT            AMOUNT
                                                             TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS        2         19,571.00 

                                                                                                 *** GRAND TOTAL ***       19,571.00



Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/24/2024 11:22
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240582 01/25/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 010324 01/03/2024 012524B 1,275.82

CHECK   4240582 TOTAL: 1,275.82

  4240583 01/25/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 010324BW 01/03/2024 012524B 339.97

CHECK   4240583 TOTAL: 339.97

  4240584 01/25/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 010324N 01/03/2024 012524B 116.12

CHECK   4240584 TOTAL: 116.12

  4240585 01/25/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 010424GCTC 01/04/2024 012524B 437.93

CHECK   4240585 TOTAL: 437.93

  4240586 01/25/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 011624EGPR 01/16/2024 012524B 512.71

CHECK   4240586 TOTAL: 512.71

  4240587 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 011024SJPR 01/10/2024 012524B 39.44

CHECK   4240587 TOTAL: 39.44

  4240588 01/25/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 011024TPR 01/10/2024 012524B 73.46

CHECK   4240588 TOTAL: 73.46

  4240589 01/25/2024 PRTD   2031 Best-One Fleet Servi 3200012895 01/15/2024 012524B 862.00

3200012974 01/17/2024 012524B 459.00

CHECK   4240589 TOTAL: 1,321.00

  4240590 01/25/2024 PRTD   1433 City of Edwardsville 011924WSETC 01/19/2024 012524B 228.30

CHECK   4240590 TOTAL: 228.30

  4240591 01/25/2024 PRTD   4046 D & D Tire Service L 46354 01/10/2024 012524B 2,305.00

CHECK   4240591 TOTAL: 2,305.00



Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/24/2024 11:22
User:             tpohlman
Program ID:       apcshdsb

Page      2

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101        Checking Account              
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME                 VOUCHER  INVOICE                  INV DATE   PO       WARRANT              NET

  4240592 01/25/2024 PRTD   1014 Granite City Townshi          122723                  12/27/2023          012524B          2,004.78

                                                               012324                  01/23/2024          012524B          2,594.51

                                                                                              CHECK   4240592 TOTAL:        4,599.29

  4240593 01/25/2024 PRTD   3941 J. F. Electric, Inco          385438                  11/07/2023 12400015 012524B          4,256.53

                                                                                              CHECK   4240593 TOTAL:        4,256.53

  4240594 01/25/2024 PRTD   1437 Keller Construction,          011924                  01/19/2024 12400006 012524B        250,270.07

                                                                                              CHECK   4240594 TOTAL:      250,270.07

  4240595 01/25/2024 PRTD   1173 Oates Associates, In          38496                   01/16/2024          012524B          7,085.00

                                                               38447                   01/11/2024          012524B          1,700.00

                                                               38416                   01/09/2024          012524B          3,687.50

                                                                                              CHECK   4240595 TOTAL:       12,472.50

  4240596 01/25/2024 PRTD   4104 Republic Services #3          50-005485577            01/20/2024          012524B             85.00

                                                                                              CHECK   4240596 TOTAL:           85.00

  4240597 01/25/2024 PRTD   4071 S.M. Wilson & Co.             0322003-18              01/22/2024 12200090 012524B        245,002.92

                                                                                              CHECK   4240597 TOTAL:      245,002.92

  4240598 01/25/2024 PRTD   3897 SSPRF                         011624                  01/16/2024          012524B              3.67

                                                                                              CHECK   4240598 TOTAL:            3.67

  4240599 01/25/2024 PRTD   1530 The Kiesel Company            557858                  01/09/2024          012524B         17,296.16

                                                               557806                  01/05/2024          012524B         17,468.50

                                                               558043COR               01/12/2024          012524B         18,682.73

                                                               557807                  01/05/2024          012524B         12,985.14

                                                               557942                  01/11/2024          012524B          1,464.53



Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 01/24/2024 11:22
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 3

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

558237 01/17/2024 012524B 18,098.46

CHECK   4240599 TOTAL: 85,995.52

  4240600 01/25/2024 PRTD   4090 Venice Township 011824 01/18/2024 012524B 1,086.81

CHECK   4240600 TOTAL: 1,086.81

  4240601 01/25/2024 PRTD   4006 Volkert Inc. 00112214 12/31/2023 012524B 23,360.00

CHECK   4240601 TOTAL: 23,360.00

NUMBER OF CHECKS   20 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL *** 633,782.06

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS       20 633,782.06 

*** GRAND TOTAL *** 633,782.06



Madison County Transit District
Management Report of Revenue and Expenses
December, 2023 Percentage

Increase / Budget %
Current Current Prior (Decrease) FY24 Expended
Month YTD YTD Over Prior YTD Budget (50% of FY)

Revenue
Operating Revenue
Sales Tax Revenue $1,109,953.46 $6,745,728.18 $6,604,891.73 2% $12,500,000 54%
Investment Income 95,598.53 875,600.83 230,923.01 279% 700,000 125%
Investment Gains/Losses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0 0%
Investments-Mark to Market 593,601.61 945,453.92 (251,166.00) 100% 0 100%
IDOT Operating Assistance 0.00 9,608,148.50 7,669,908.55 0% 18,000,000 53%